insurance, freight and forwarding charges etc. For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016, other

direct costs represented approximately 9.2% and 6.4% of our total cost of sales, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 129 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION
IN THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’

ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Sensitivity analysis

We generally use a cost-plus method to price the products and our installation services.

Accordingly, any fluctuation in the cost of materials, are generally borne by our customers while

fluctuation in direct labour cost are shared between our customers and us. Fluctuations are assumed to

be 5% and 10% for each of the two years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016, which corresponds to the

range of historical price fluctuations of the major items in our cost of sales during the Track Record

Period.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

gross profit in relation to general percentage changes to cost of materials with all other variables being

constant.

Impact on gross profit for
the year ended 31 December

2015 2016

S$ S$

Cost of materials
Increase/(decrease) by:

10% (496,278) (590,112)

5% (248,139) (295,056)

(5%) 248,139 295,056

(10%) 496,278 590,112

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

gross profit in relation to general percentage changes to direct labour with all other variables being

constant.

Impact on gross profit for
the year ended 31 December

2015 2016

S$ S$

Direct labour
Increase/(decrease) by:

10% (126,692) (142,930)

5% (63,346) (71,465)

(5%) 63,346 71,465

(10%) 126,692 142,930

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 130 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION
IN THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’

ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets out our Group’s gross profit and gross profit margin by segment for the

years indicated.

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016

Gross Profit
Gross profit

margin Gross Profit
Gross profit

margin

S$ % S$ %

Leather upholstery business 1,088,750 30.5 1,331,118 29.7

Electronic accessories business
— Navigation and multimedia 1,390,238 36.7 1,418,432 36.3